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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 

MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2015 

 

 

SUBJECT Development Variance Permit for Lot 1, District Lots 17, 899, 929, Renfrew 
District, Plan VIP79865  

ISSUE 

A request has been made for a development variance permit to relax the rear yard setback from 6 m to 
2.64 m for the purpose of constructing a single family dwelling.  

BACKGROUND 

The 0.4 ha property is located at 17310 Parkinson Road in Port Renfrew and is zoned Tourism 
Commercial-One (TC-1) under the Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community Plan Bylaw No. 3109 
(Appendix A).  The parcel is bound to the north by Port San Juan, by a parcel zoned Tourism 
Commercial-Two (TC-2) to the west, Snuggery Cove and land zoned Community Residential-One (CR-1) 
to the east, and Parkinson Road to the south.  

There is a restaurant, administration building and a hotel in five separate structures on the site.  A site 
plan has been prepared which indicates the location of the proposed building (Appendix B).  As well, a 
building elevation plan has been provided (Appendix C). 

ALTERNATIVES 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 

1. That Development Variance Permit VA000134 for Lot 1, District Lots 17, 899, 929, Renfrew District, 
Plan VIP79865 to vary the Port Renfrew Comprehensive Plan, Bylaw No. 3109, Schedule “B”, 
Section 23 item 2.(h)(iv) to relax the rear yard setback from 6 m to 2.64 m for the purpose of 
constructing a single-family dwelling, be approved. 

2. That the development variance permit be denied and require the structure to comply with zoning 
requirements. 

3. That the application be referred back to staff for more information. 

LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

The Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3109, specifies no building or structure 
shall be located within 6 m of the rear parcel line for the Tourism Commercial-One zone.  A development 
variance permit is required in order to allow the proposed dwelling to be located 2.64 m from the rear lot 
line. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act, Section 922(4), if a local government is proposing to pass a 
resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each resident/tenant within a 
given distance as specified by bylaw.  Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3110, Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or organization for their 
comment.  In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to adjacent property owners within a 
distance of not more than 500 metres.  Any responses received from the public will be presented at the 
September 15, 2015 Land Use Committee meeting. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

The single-family dwelling is an additional structure to the existing tourist facilities on the site.  The use is 
consistent with the Tourism Commercial land use designation under the Port Renfrew Comprehensive 
Plan and the single-family dwelling is a permitted use under the TC-1 zone.  

A geotechnical report has been provided that made recommendations with respect to the foundation 
works and established a flood construction level and determined that the site is safe for the use intended 
(Appendix D). 
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The relaxation of the rear yard setback from 6 m to 2.64 m provides for separation from existing 
structures on the site.  Except for the need to relax the rear yard setback, the proposed single-family 
dwelling complies with the front and side yard requirements and is under the maximum height.  

The structure is located on a point of land and cannot be seen from Parkinson Road and is located 
between two existing buildings; therefore, there should be limited impact on the adjacent properties and 
the character of the neighbourhood.  Staff recommends approval of the variance subject to public 
notification and consideration of comments from neighbouring residents. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant is requesting a relaxation of the rear yard setback from 6 m to 2.64 m for the construction of 
a single-family dwelling within an existing tourist facility.  Staff recommends approval of the variance 
request subject to public notification. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 

That Development Variance Permit VA000134 for Lot 1, District Lots 17, 899, 929, Renfrew District, 
Plan VIP79865 to vary the Port Renfrew Comprehensive Plan, Bylaw No. 3109, Schedule “B”, 
Section 23 item 2.(h)(iv) to relax the rear yard setback from 6 m to 2.64 m for the purpose of 
constructing a single-family dwelling, be approved. 

 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, Planner 

Concurrence: June Klassen, MCIP, RPP, Manager Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
IL:wm 
 
Appendices: 
A. Subject Property Map 
B. Site Plan, West Coast Design and Development Services, July 23, 2015 
C. Building Elevation Drawings, West Coast Design and Development Services, July 21, 2015 
D. Geotechnical Report, Ryzuk Geotechnical, Bruce R. Dagg, P.Eng., June 9, 2015 
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Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix B:  Site Plan 
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Appendix C:  Building Elevation Drawings 
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Appendix D:  Geotechnical Report 
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